
Board of Education Regular Meeting 
Monday, November 10, 2025 5:30 PM

District Office
410 South St

Seward, NE 68434

Agenda

1. Preliminary Procedures
1.1. Call meeting to order & announce Open Meetings Act is Posted
1.2. Public Notice as publicized per board policy
1.3. Roll Call

1.3.1. Action to excuse board members if necessary
1.4. Pledge of Allegiance
1.5. 1.5 Mission Seward Public Schools - a district rooted in excellence - in cooperation 

with family and community members is committed to the development of the whole 
student and affirms that all students will have the skills to become productive, 
resilient, and contributing members of their community.

1.6. Approval of Agenda
2. Public Forum: (The Board President reserves the right to place time limits on individuals 

and topics.)
2.1. Public Forum on Agenda Items: This is your opportunity to speak to items on the 

agenda. If you are not a part of the presentation of the agenda item you need to 
speak now. Thank you for your participation.

2.2. Public Forum on Any Topic: This is your opportunity to speak to any topic 
concerning the school district. Since it is not an agenda item the board cannot 
discuss or take action at this time on the matter. Future discussion can be requested 
as an agenda item. Thank you for your participation.

3. Discussion Items
3.1. D.A. Davidson 
3.2. Information on the proposed projects
3.3. NWEA District Results
3.4. American Civics Committee 

4. This is an opportunity for the public to make any comments on the American Civics 
Committee Agenda or to make any comments involving  American Civics at Seward 
Public Schools. 

5. Short Recess
6. Reports

6.1. Administrator Reports
6.2. Student Board Report
6.3. Superintendent's Report 

7. Action Items 
7.1. Legion Field Lease 
7.2. Bond Resolution 2025-0001
7.3. 2024-2025 Audit 

8. Future Agenda Items
9. Consent Agenda



9.1. Approval of Minutes
9.2. Approval of Financial Reports

9.2.1. Treasurer
9.2.2. Budget
9.2.3. Activities
9.2.4. Athletic

9.3. Approval of Claims
9.3.1. General Fund
9.3.2. Unemployment Fund

9.4. Approval of Consent Agenda
10. Executive Session 

10.1. Restate reason for entering into executive session: To discuss the 2026-2027 
teacher negotiations. 

11. Adjournment

 





2024-2025 Preliminary
 Board Data Presentation
Mission: Seward Public Schools - a district rooted in excellence -  in cooperation 
with family and community members is committed to the development of the whole 
student and affirms that all students will have the skills to become productive, 
resilient, and contributing members of their community..



Presentation for today

Our presentation today will focus on NWEA as well as ACT composite scores.

We are unable to share NSCAS Growth, and ACT proficiency status scores at 
this time.

Parents have received score reports for ACT and have received individual score 
reports for NSCAS Growth with their student’s report card.  



Reading
ELA 2 ELA 3 ELA

4
ELA
5

ELA
6

ELA
7

ELA
8

ELA
9

ELA10

Fall 2025-2026
(New Norms)

179
(90)

194
(90)

201
(75)

211
(85)

213
(75)

220
(85)

217
(60)

227
(90)

230
(90)

Fall 2024-2025 179
(85)

191
(73)

206
(90)

206
(59)

215
(75)

216
(60)

220
(60)

228
(83)

228
(78)

Fall 2023-2024 176.3
(73)

195.1
(88)

199.2
(63)

209.9
(78)

213.1
(66)

217.3
(67)

220.1
(61)

226.1
(78)

230.7
(86)

Fall 2022-2023 180.2
(89)

190.3
(70)

204.1
(85)

208.6
(72)

214
(70)

217.4
(67)

219.3
(57)

228.4
(84)

230.9
(87)

Fall 2021-2022 175
(66)

194
(85)

203
(81)

208
(69)

215
(75)

216
(60)

221
(65)

228
(83)

227
(74)



Literary- Prose and Poetry

ELA 2 ELA 3 ELA
4

ELA
5

ELA
6

ELA
7

ELA
8

ELA
9

ELA10

Fall 2025-2026 180 194 200 210 211 220 215 225 228

Fall 2024-2025 180 191 204 206 215 215 219 227 227

Fall 2023-2024 178 196 198 209 213 217 219 225 230

Fall 2022-2023 182 189 203 209 213 217 218 228 230



Informational Text
ELA 2 ELA 3 ELA

4
ELA
5

ELA
6

ELA
7

ELA
8

ELA
9

ELA10

Fall 2025-2026 178 194 201 210 213 218 216 228 230

Fall 2024-2025 177 190 206 205 216 215 219 228 228

Fall 2023-2024 176 195 199 210 212 217 219 227 229

Fall 2022-2023 180 192 205 208 214 217 219 228 231



Vocabulary

ELA 2 ELA 3 ELA
4

ELA
5

ELA
6

ELA
7

ELA
8

ELA
9

ELA10

Fall 2025-2026 178 193 201 212 214 221 218 228 231

Fall 2024-2025 180 191 207 207 215 217 222 230 231

Fall 2023-2024 175 194 200 210 215 218 223 227 233

Fall 2022-2023 179 190 205 209 215 219 222 229 232



Math
Math 2 Math 3 Math 4 Math 5 Math 6 Math 7 Math 8 Math 9 Math 10

Fall 2025-2026
(New Norms)

176
(65)

195
(90)

203
(85)

214
(85)

213
(65)

227
(85)

234
(90)

242
(95)

249
(98)

Fall 2024-2025 179
(76)

194
(82)

208
(90)

210
(55)

218
(66)

226
(75)

233
(80)

241
(93)

244
(93)

Fall 2023-2024 178.1
(70)

197.4
(93)

202.2
(66)

214.4
(76)

217.6
(64)

224.7
(70)

230.1
(70)

238.3
(88)

245.1
(94)

Fall 2022-2023 183.9
(94)

193.7
(81)

209.2
(92)

216.6
(85)

218.1
(66)

226.3
(76)

232.1
(77)

241
(93)

243.1
(91)

Fall 2021-2022 179
(75)

197
(92)

207
(87)

216
(83)

219
(71)

224
(67)

233
(80)

240
(91)

242
(89)

Fall/Spring 
2020-2021

180.9
193

194
209

204.1
217

214.2
225

217.3
229

225.8
236

231.4
240

238.3
240

242.8
247



Number
Math 2 Math3 Math 4 Math 5 Math 6 Math 7 Math 8 Math 9 Math 10

Fall 2025-2026 174 194 201 216 213 227 239 243 248

Fall 2024-2025 180 192 207 212 220 225 234 241 242

Fall 2023-2024 180 196 201 216 218 226 233 237 243

Fall 2022-2023 180 191 208 217 220 228 235 242 241

Fall 2021-2022 175 194 206 216 220 226 236 240 241

Fall/Spring 
2020-2021

179
189

192
208

203
217

213
228

218
230

228
238

233
241

239
239

240
246

Fall 2019-2020 176.9 192.9 208.7 218.7 223.8 229.7 235.5 239.1 246.2



Algebra
Math 2 Math3 Math 4 Math 5 Math 6 Math 7 Math 8 Math 9 Math 10

Fall 2025-2026 171 193 204 209 213 226 233 244 250

Fall 2024-2025 173 193 208 209 217 225 232 244 247

Fall 2023-2024 170 195 202 214 217 224 230 239 248

Fall 2022-2023 182 194 208 215 219 226 231 241 243

Fall 2021-2022 177 196 207 215 220 223 231 241 244

Fall/Spring 
2020-2021

180
193

195
208

204
215

213
223

218
228

225
234

230
241

239
241

244
248

Fall 2019-2020 181.9 196.3 209 217 222.6 227.7 231.8 239.4 248.9



Geometry
Math 2 Math3 Math 4 Math 5 Math 6 Math 7 Math 8 Math 9 Math 10

Fall 2025-2026 179 197 202 211 216 229 232 241 247

Fall 2024-2025 180 194 207 211 219 226 234 239 244

Fall 2023-2024 179 198 201 215 218 225 228 238 245

Fall 2022-2023 184 193 208 214 218 226 230 240 244

Fall 2021-2022 178 196 206 213 218 223 231 238 243

Fall/Spring
2020-2021

180
196

193
208

202
216

212
224

216
227

225
235

231
239

237
241

243
248

Fall 2019-2020 181.4 194.5 207.7 215.7 221.5 227.6 231.9 239.6 246



Data
Math 2 Math3 Math 4 Math 5 Math 6 Math 7 Math 8 Math 9 Math 10

Fall 2025-2026 183 198 212 220 212 228 233 240 248

Fall 2024-2025 183 195 211 210 217 227 232 242 245

Fall 2023-2024 182 200 205 213 218 224 230 239 245

Fall 2022-2023 189 196 213 220 217 225 233 241 243

Fall 2021-2022 184 200 211 219 217 224 233 240 241

Fall/Spring 
2020-2021

185
195

195
213

207
220

217
226

217
230

225
237

231
241

238
240

244
246

Fall 2019-2020 181.6 195.9 214 219.8 220.4 228.8 233.3 241.1 249.2



ACT 2024-2025

ACT Composite Math Science English Reading

Fall 19.4 20.3 19.5 17.8 19.5

Spring 21.1 21.1 21.3 20.1 21.5

25-26 Composite Math Science English Reading

Fall 20.0 20.9 20.1 18.4 20.8



ACT 3rd Year Cohort Test

Year Composite Math Science English Reading

24-25 21.1(68) 21.1(70) 21.3(62) 20.1(60) 21.5(63)

23-24 20.8 (64) 20.7(68) 21.3(62) 20.3(60) 20.6 (59)

22-23 19.8(59) 20.4  (65) 20.3 (56) 18.3(51) 20 (53)

21-22 20.6 20.5 20.7 19.6 21.5

20-21 20.6 20.8 20.9 19.9 20.7

19-20 (Fall 
Test during 
Senior Year)

20.6 20.1 21 19.6 21.2



Thoughts? Questions?



Committee On American Civics Agenda 
10-10-25 

Seward Public Schools District Office 
 

Seward Public Schools - a district rooted in excellence -  in cooperation with family and 
community members is committed to the development of the whole student and affirms 

that all students will have the skills to become productive, resilient, and contributing 
members of their community. 

 
(Public Comment Available at this meeting) 

 
 

1.​  Appoint three board members to the Committee On American Civics 
 
 

2.​ Celebrations of Holidays identified in LB 399 
George Washington’s Birthday 
Abraham Lincoln’s Birthday 
Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr.’s Birthday 
Native American Heritage Day 
Constitution Day 
Memorial Day 
Veteran’s Day 
Thanksgiving Day 
 

3.​ The Civics Test- American Government and 8th Grade- Results  
 
​ Fall 2024- American Government 
​ American Government students took the test and 100% passed.   
 
​ 25-26 School Year- 8th Grade 
​ 80/89 scored at least a 60% 
 

4.​   Social Studies Curriculum 
 
 

5.​  Adjourn 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Holidays Recognized in Civics Law: 
 
Appropriate patriotic exercises suitable to the occasion shall be held under the direction of the 
superintendent in every public, private, denominational, and parochial school on George 
Washington's birthday, Abraham Lincoln's birthday, Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.'s birthday, Native 
American Heritage Day, Constitution Day, Memorial Day, Veterans Day, and Thanksgiving Day, 
or on the day or week preceding or following such holiday, if the school is in session. 
 
Civics Test/Paper/Meeting Requirement 
 
(i) Administration of a written test that is identical to the entire civics portion of the naturalization 
test used by United States Citizenship and Immigration Services prior to the completion of 
eighth grade and again prior to the completion of twelfth grade with the individual score from 
each test for each student made available to a parent or guardian of such student. 

 
 

 



































November School Board Report 
 

What one word would you use to describe your team 
culture and why? 

Feel free to add any updates on your season as well!  
 

BLT (Avery Rodocker): The Bluejay Leadership Team would use the word collaborative. We all rely 
on each other to work together to complete daunting tasks. No one person can produce the results that 
our team can do together. Our team is made up of many different parts and pieces. That is the secret 
sauce to making us successful in setting up our student body for success. Each dynamic team member 
brings a versatile skill set to the table. Not only are we collaborative with each other and within the 
school, but we have a team that will communicate with the community to give the entire Bluejay 
Nation a sense of unity. 

 

Girl’s Golf (Blair Briggs): The Girls Golf Team is currently in the peeks of the off season. There is not 
much that our team members can do when the weather is changing so rapidly. During this past season, 
Coach Placke told us to try to build consistency and stay in the round of golf mentally and physically. 
He always told us after a tournament you should be tired. Coach Placke strives for each of his players 
to have determination when they play and that is what he has tried to illustrate this past season.  

 

Football (Kayson Salyer): One word to describe our team is determined. We never back down from 
challenges, and we always give our best effort, whether we’re winning or losing. Our determination 
drives us to work hard in practice, support each other, and keep improving every day. No matter the 
obstacles, we stay focused on our goals and push forward as one team. 

 

Volleyball (Rilynn Hiser): If I could describe our team in one word, it would be resilient. Throughout 
the season, we faced many challenges and tough competition, but we always bounced back stronger 
and continued to push each other to improve daily. Even though our season ended with a hard-fought 
loss against Skutt Catholic this past Saturday, finishing 18-15, we are proud of how far we came. Every 
player on our team showed commitment and growth on and off the court.  

 

Cheer (Kylie Hackbart): One word I would use to describe our cheer team is enthusiastic. 
Cheerleading embodies enthusiasm through energy and spirit. The SHS cheerleaders serve as 
motivators for both the team and the crowd, using chants, stunts, and, of course, our big smiles to build 
excitement at each game. The cheer team’s consistent energy and positive attitude set the tone for 
school spirit, using enthusiasm to pump up the student section and parents on game days year-round. 

 



Dance (Aubry Dodds): One word I would use to describe our team is united. A dance team can only 
succeeded when we all move as one. Each dancer supports one another to create a form of art that we 
share. Everyone brings something unique, whether its ideas, tricks, or styles. Our unity allows us to 
combine our strengths and differences to create performances that showcase our teamwork, creativity, 
and dedication. 

 

Girl’s Cross Country (Aubree Solano): One word I could use to describe the girls cross country team is 
supportive. We are all there for each other. During hard workouts we push each other to do our best. At 
meets we are all cheering each other on no matter what.  

 

Boy’s Cross Country (Austin Koch): 

 

Quiz Bowl (Ava Schlecta):  

 

FFA (Kathryn Naber):  

 

FBLA (Lucian Gunn): One word that would best be used to describe our Seward FBLA chapter would 
be grinding. We are about a month away from the online stock market challenge coming to a close, and 
our teams are performing well. We are also in the middle of the online personal finance and economics 
tests, and our scores are very promising. As a chapter, we will soon begin our “Giving Tree” 
community service project. It is a collaboration with CASA to help give kids in need gifts for 
Christmas. We are currently waiting on a list of kids from CASA, but we hope to receive about 70 gifts 
for children in need this year. We have had a great start to the year and hope to keep the momentum 
rolling as the year continues. 

 

SkillsUSA (Grace Matulka): One word that best describes SkillsUSA is career-ready. One of our 
club’s biggest strengths is our ability to prepare ourselves for our future careers and better the future of 
the job industry. Our culture spans to students who want to better themselves for the sake of their own 
future as well as motivate others to do the same. During the past SkillsUSA has been preparing for 
upcoming service tasks. The officers met and discussed community service events and possible 
fundraisers for the upcoming future. Some members of SkillsUSA worked concessions for the 
Halloween football game on October 31st. Some upcoming events include the Food Drive that will take 
place on November 24th from 5-7pm and the Blood Drive that will take place on December 4th from 
9am-4pm. We can’t wait to see the engagement we will get from these selfless events. 

 

Show Choir (Ayda Metscke): If I had to describe our show choir’s team culture in one word, it would 
be teamwork. Everyone pulls their weight and helps each other out, whether it’s learning choreography, 



vocals, or keeping the energy up during long rehearsals. We know that if one person slacks off, it 
affects everyone, so we push each other to give our best. At the end of the day, our performances come 
together because we trust each other and work as one team, not just a bunch of people on stage. 

 

FCCLA (Audrey Broadwell): This month we wore pink in support for Breast Cancer. We also 
participating in Pumpkin Painting to celebrate the spirit of Halloween! 

 

Key Club (Lexi Collings): One word that best describes Key Club is selfless. Our mission is to serve 
both our school and the community through meaningful acts of service. This year, more than 80 
dedicated students have participated in a variety of service projects, consistently giving their time and 
energy to support others. So far, Key Club has organized the Bluejay Way Service Day, during which 
students volunteered at 10 different sites across Seward County, and raised funds for UNICEF through 
our Trick-or-Treat for UNICEF event held at a home football game. Through these efforts and many 
more planned throughout the year, Key Club continues to embody the spirit of service and make a 
positive impact on our community. 

 

Marching Band (Kayla Albright):  One word that represents Marching Band well is diverse. With over 
90 members this year, we’re the largest group in the school, bringing together students from all grades 
and skill levels. This diversity helps us build strong bonds by celebrating our differences and coming 
together through our unique talents and strengths. 
We finished our season strong, earning a Superior rating (the highest possible rating) at the NSBA State 
Marching Band Competition. We also had a blast performing a fun Halloween show at the football 
game on October 31st. As we wrap up marching season, we’re excited to transition into concert band 
and prepare for our upcoming performances for Veterans Day, the Holiday Parade, and our Winter 
Concert. 

 

Softball (Lauren Frihauf): One word I could use to describe our team would be committed. The 
coaches and players all bought in and consistently gave our best effort in practice and games. Everyone 
could rely on eachother to consistently show up and stay focused but have fun at the same time. We 
were committed to getting better as a whole, not just individually. Our culture created a sense of 
dependability. We all had eachothers backs through the ups and downs. Even though our season didn’t 
last for as long as we would’ve liked, we grew a lot as a team since the beginning of the season. 
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 LEASE AGREEMENT FOR LEGION FIELD 
 
 This Agreement is made by and between Seward County School District 
80-0009, commonly known as Seward Public Schools, a Nebraska political 
subdivision (“Lessee”), and the City of Seward, Nebraska, (“Lessor”).  For good 
and valuable consideration, the parties hereto agree as follows:  
 
1.  Leased Premises. The Lessor leases to the Lessee the Legion Field at Plum 

Creek Park, 2111 Karol Kay Blvd., Seward, Nebraska 68434, such parcel being 
an area made up of approximately 4.076 acres and including the legion field, 
fencing, scoreboard, press box, grandstands, dugouts, bullpens, as well as the 
batting cages and storage shed directly to the west thereof, as denoted on Exhibit 
A attached hereto (“Lease Premises”). 

 
2.  Use of Leased Premises.   Lessee shall use the Leased Premises for 

sporting event and related recreational activities.  Lessee shall not use the 
Leased Premises for any other purpose without the prior written consent of 
the Lessor.  Lessee may use the Leased Premises on the terms and 
conditions specified herein.  Lessee understands and agrees that it will not 
exercise the rights granted to it by the Lessor in such a way as to interfere 
with or adversely affect (1) any other property of the Lessor or (2) the 
operation and control of any of the programs of the Lessor.  Lessor and its 
agents retain the right of entry to the Leased Premises at any time and for 
any purpose.   
 

3.  Control and Supervision.  Lessee shall be responsible for the supervision 
and safety of all persons who use or visit the Leased Premises.  Lessee shall 
exercise that degree of control and supervision as is necessary to manage 
the Leased Premises effectively.  Such control and supervision will include 
the enforcement of rules and regulations for the safety of persons who visit 
or use the Leased Premises. 
  

4.  Equipment and Supplies.  Except as otherwise provided in this 
Agreement, Lessee shall provide all resources, equipment, and supplies 
necessary for its use of the Leased Premises. 
 

5.  Use of Leased Premises by Other Persons or Organizations.  Lessee 
may allow other parties not subject to this Agreement to use the Leased 
Premises.  Lessee will abide by Lessor policies and will require all third 
parties using the Leased Premises to also comply with such policies or 
resolutions.  
 

6.  Maintenance and Repair.  Lessee, at its sole expense, shall repair and 
maintain in good and clean condition the grounds, fixtures, and equipment 
and improvements located within the Leased Premises.  Lessee 
acknowledges that the present condition of the Leased Premises is in good 
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order and repair, and that it has inspected the condition of the premises 
and accepts said premises in its present condition.  Lessee shall be solely 
responsible for disposing of all trash, litter, and rubbish accumulated on the 
Leased Premises.  

 
7.  Utilities.  The Lessee shall be responsible for the utilities and water 

associated with the Leased Premises.   
 

8.  Term.  This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect from December 
1, 2025, through December 1, 2055, unless sooner terminated or modified 
by mutual agreement of the parties.  Beginning December 1, 2055, and 
each year thereafter, this Agreement shall automatically extend for a period 
of one year unless one party gives the other party at least one hundred 
eighty (180) days’ written notice of its intent to terminate this Agreement.  
Upon termination of this Agreement, the rights of Lessee shall terminate, 
and all rights granted to Lessee hereunder shall revert to the Lessor.   
 

9.  Cost of the Lease.   Lessee agrees to pay rent at the rate of $1 per year 
which shall be due on or before December 1st each year.   
 

 
10.  Ownership.  The Leased Premises and all improvements relating thereto, 

including any replacement thereof, shall at all times be and remain the sole 
and exclusive property of the Lessor.  Lessee shall have no right, title, or 
interest therein or thereto; provided, however, Lessee’s personal property 
located in or on the Leased Premises shall remain the property of Lessee. 
 

11.  Fixtures.  The following fixtures, equipment, and improvements erected 
on the Leased Premises by Lessee shall remain the sole property of the 
Lessee: Lessee may remove any such property from the leased premises 
at any time during or upon a reasonable time after termination of this 
Agreement. This section may be amended if the lease is terminated.  
 

12.  Default.  Lessee shall be in default under this Agreement if it breaches, 
defaults on, or otherwise fails to perform or satisfy any agreement, 
obligation, term, covenant, condition or provision set forth herein or arising 
hereunder, and such breach, default or failure to perform continues for a 
period of thirty (30) days after Lessee receives written notice of such 
breach or failure to perform from the Lessor; or, if such breach cannot 
reasonably be cured within such 30-day period, and Lessee fails to 
commence to cure such breach within such thirty (30) days after notice 
from the Lessor or fails to proceed diligently to cure such breach within a 
reasonable time thereafter. 
 
12.1. Upon the occurrence of an event of default, the Lessor may, in 

addition to any other remedy or right given by law, terminate this 
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Agreement by delivery of written notice of such termination to Lessee 
and, thereupon, the Lessor may enter the Leased Premises or any 
portion thereof, upon the dates specified in such notice; and the 
Lessor shall be entitled to retake possession of the Leased Premises.  
If the Lessor elects to terminate the agreement as provided in this 
paragraph, Lessee shall forfeit all rights relating to the Leased 
Premises.  

12.2. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to the Lessor is 
intended to be exclusive of any other remedy herein or any remedy 
provided or permitted by law; but each shall be cumulative, shall be 
in addition to every other remedy given hereunder or now or 
hereafter existing at law or in equity or by statute, and may be 
exercised concurrently, independently or successively. 
 

13.  Assignment and Subletting.  Lessee shall not assign any rights in this 
agreement or sublet the Leased Premises without the express written 
consent of the Lessor. 
 

14.  Insurance.  Lessee shall maintain, at its sole cost and expense, public 
liability insurance to protect against liability incident to the use of or 
resulting from any accident occurring in, on, or about the Leased Premises.  
The minimum coverage under such insurance shall be $1,000,000 for one 
accident and $5,000,000 in the aggregate.  Lessee agrees to cause the 
Lessor to be named as an additional insured on the policy described in this 
paragraph and shall take any other action which is necessary and effective 
to obtain a waiver of subrogation from the insurer such that neither Lessee 
nor the Lessor shall be liable to the insurer for negligence. 

 
15.  Compliance with Law.  Lessee shall comply with all laws, orders, 

ordinances and other public requirements now or later pertaining to 
Lessee’s use of the Leased Premises. Lessor shall comply with all laws, 
orders, ordinances, and other public requirements now or later affecting 
the Leased Premises. Lessor shall ensure that the Leased Premises meets 
all current applicable code requirements, including but not limited to 
fire/life safety codes and the Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility 
Guidelines. 

 
16.  Notices.  Notices required under this Agreement shall be sufficient if in 

writing and if personally delivered or mailed by certified mail, return receipt 
requested to the addressee at its address listed below: 
 

 Lessor:  Seward Public Schools 
   Attn: Superintendent 
   410 South Street 
   Seward, NE 68434 
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 Lessee:  City of Seward 
   Attn: City of Administrator 
   537 Main Street 
   Seward, NE 68434 

  
17.  Indemnification.  To the extent allowed by law, the Lessee and Lessor 

hereby waives and agrees to indemnify and save harmless the Lessor and 
its officials, agents, employees, and volunteers (hereinafter collectively 
referred to as “Indemnities”), against any and all claims of injuries, death, 
damage to property, liabilities, judgments, costs and expenses which may 
otherwise accrue against the other party’s Indemnities in consequence of 
the performance of this Agreement, except for those losses or claims for 
damages solely caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of the Lessor 
or its Indemnities.  The parties’ obligation to indemnify and save harmless 
any Indemnities will survive the expiration or termination of this 
Agreement. 
  

18.  Damage or Destruction.  If the Leased Premises, or any portion thereof, 
are so damaged or destroyed by fire or other casualties, then Lessee is 
solely responsible for the clean-up, repair, and rebuilding of the Leased 
Premises, and for returning the same to its original state prior to damage 
or destruction. 

 
 

19.  Nondiscrimination.  The parties and all subcontractors, if any, shall not 
discriminate against any employee or applicant who is to be employed for 
performance of this Agreement with respect to his or her hire, tenure, 
terms, conditions, or privileges of employment, because of his race, color, 
religion, sex, disability, or national origin. 
 

20.  Employment Eligibility Verification.  The parties shall use a federal 
immigration verification system to determine the work eligibility status of 
employees hired on or after October 1, 2009 and who are physically 
performing services within the State of Nebraska.  If a party employs or 
contracts with any subcontractor in connection with this Agreement, the 
contracting party shall include a provision in the contract requiring the 
subcontractor to use a federal immigration verification system to determine 
the work eligibility status of new employees physically performing services 
within the State of Nebraska. 
 

21.  Applicable Law.  This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the 
State of Nebraska. 

 
22.  Entire Agreement.  This Lease constitutes the entire agreement between 

Lessor and Lessee regarding the subject matter hereof and supersedes all 
oral statements and prior writings relating thereto. Except for those set 
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forth in this Lease, no representations, warranties, or agreements have 
been made by Lessor or Lessee to the other with respect to this Lease or 
the obligations of Lessor or Lessee in connection therewith. The normal rule 
of construction that any ambiguities be resolved against the drafting party 
shall not apply to the interpretation of this Lease or any exhibits or 
amendments hereto. 
 

23.  Amendment.  Any amendments to this Agreement shall be valid only upon 
the mutual agreement of the Lessor and Lessee and when reduced to 
writing. 
 
Seward Public Schools  City of Seward, Nebraska 

 Lessee     Lessor 
 
 
By: __________________________ By: _______________________ 
       Board President     Mayor City of Seward  
 
Date: __________________, 2025  Date: __________________, 2025 
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EXTRACT FROM MINUTES OF MEETING 
OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OF SEWARD COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 0009 
(aka Seward Public Schools) 

 
 A meeting of the Board of Education (the “Board”) of Seward County School District 0009 

(Seward Public Schools), in the State of Nebraska (the “District”), was convened in open and 

public session at 5:30  p.m. on November 10, 2025, at the Administrative Offices of the District, 

in Seward, Nebraska. Present were: President, _________________________________ and 

Members, _________________________________________________________________.  

Absent were: __________________________________________________________________. 

 Notice of the meeting was given in advance thereof by publication or posting, an affidavit 

of publication or certificate of posting being attached to these minutes, which notice advised of the 

availability of agenda for the meeting. Notice of the meeting was given in advance to all Members 

of the Board and a copy of their acknowledgment of receipt of notice and agenda is attached to 

these minutes. Reasonable efforts were made to provide advance notification of the meeting to all 

news media requesting the same of the time, date, and place of the meeting. All proceedings 

hereafter shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public. 

The President publicly stated to all in attendance that a current copy of the Nebraska Open 

Meetings Act was available for review and indicated the location of such copy posted in the room 

where the meeting was held. In accordance with Section 84-1412, R.R.S. Nebraska, the public was 

provided with an opportunity to speak at the meeting. 

 A quorum being present and the meeting duly commenced, the following proceeding were 

had and done.  

 The President stated it was necessary for the Board to consider calling a special bond 

election and submitting to the voters of the District at such election a proposition for the issuance 

of bonds. After discussion, Board Member ______________ offered the following resolution and 

moved its passage and adoption: 

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-001 
 

A RESOLUTION CALLING FOR A SPECIAL ELECTION TO BE HELD IN SEWARD 
COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 0009 (SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS) IN THE STATE OF 
NEBRASKA REGARDING A PROPOSITION TO ISSUE GENERAL OBLIGATION 
BONDS OF THE DISTRICT AND APPROVING RELATED MATTERS. 
 



2 
 

 
Board Member ______________ seconded the motion and upon roll call upon the question 

of adoption of said resolution, the following Board Members voted AYE: 

_____________________________________________________________________________. 

The following voted NAY: _____________________________________________________. 

The following were absent or did not vote: _______________________________________. More 

than a majority of the Board Members having voted in favor of the adoption of said resolution, the 

President declared the resolution adopted. A true and correct copy of the resolution is attached 

hereto. 
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RESOLUTION NO. 2025-001 
 

A RESOLUTION CALLING FOR A SPECIAL ELECTION TO BE HELD IN SEWARD 
COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 0009 (SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS) IN THE STATE OF 
NEBRASKA REGARDING A PROPOSITION TO ISSUE GENERAL OBLIGATION 
BONDS OF THE DISTRICT AND APPROVING RELATED MATTERS 

 
BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education (the “Board”) of Seward County School 

District 0009 (Seward Public Schools), in the State of Nebraska (the “District”), as follows:  
 
 Section 1. The Board hereby finds and determines as follows: 
 

(a) That the District is fully organized and has been so organized for more than one 
year prior to the passage of this Resolution as a Class III school district under Sections 79-102 and 
79-407, R.R.S. Nebraska, as amended, maintaining both elementary and high school grades under 
the direction of a single board of education, the District embracing territory having a population 
of more than one thousand and not more than 150,000 inhabitants;  

 
(b) That pursuant to Section 10-701, R.R.S. Nebraska, the District is authorized to issue 

bonds of the District for the purpose of constructing, improving, and repairing school facilities; 
and  

 
(c) That it is necessary that the District expend funds to pay the costs of completing 

additions and improvements to the existing school facilities of the District, consisting of 
improvements to the safety and security of school building facilities; renovations and repairs to 
school buildings and other facility maintenance to replace building components at the end of their 
useful life; sports complex improvement and outdoor sports facility improvements; facility 
improvements related to special education programs, skilled trades education, and other 
educational programs, including constructing capital improvements, additions, making repairs or 
site improvements of existing district buildings, and providing the necessary equipment and 
apparatus for such buildings (collectively the “Project”);  

 
(d) That to pay the costs of the Project, it is necessary for the District (i) to issue its 

general obligation bonds in one or more series and in the total principal amount not to exceed 
$25,000,000, such bonds bearing interest at such rates, maturing on such dates, being sold at such 
prices and having such other terms and provisions, all as shall be determined by the Board, and 
(ii) to levy and collect annually a special levy of taxes against all the taxable property in the District 
sufficient in rate and amount to pay the principal of, the premium, if any, and the interest on said 
bonds as the same become due; and  

 
(e)  That the District has not submitted a proposition for the issuance of bonds for such 

purposes to the electors of the District within six months preceding the date of the special election 
called by this Resolution.  
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 Section 2. The Board hereby directs and calls for a special election to be held in the District 
on Tuesday, February 10, 2026 (the “Election”), at which time there shall be submitted to the 
qualified electors of the District the following proposition:   
 

“Shall Seward County School District 0009 (Seward Public Schools) in the 
State of Nebraska issue its bonds in a total principal amount not to exceed Twenty-
Five Million Dollars ($25,000,000) for the purpose of paying the costs of 
constructing capital improvements, additions, renovations, repairs, and site 
improvements on and to the District’s existing school buildings, property, and 
facilities, and paying the costs of the related apparatus and equipment, including, 
without limitation, all or a portion of the following projects and purposes:  

 
• Improvements for the safety and security of District facilities;   
• Renovations and repairs to school buildings and other facility 

maintenance to replace building components that have reached the end 
of their useful life;  

• Facility improvements related to special education programs, skilled 
trades education, career technical and educational improvements (CTE), 
agricultural educational improvements and other educational programs; 
and  

• Sports complex improvements and outdoor sports facility 
improvements; 
 

with said bonds to be issued from time to time, to be sold in such series, at such 
prices, to bear interest at such rates, to become due at such times, and to have such 
other terms and provisions, all as may be fixed and determined by the Board of 
Education of the District?” and  
 

“Shall the District cause to be levied and collected annually a special levy 
of taxes against all the taxable property in the District sufficient in rate and amount 
to pay the principal of, the premium, if any, and the interest on said bonds as the 
same become due?” 

 
   FOR said bonds and tax 
 
   AGAINST said bonds and tax 
 

The ballots to be voted upon and cast at the Election shall have printed thereon the 
foregoing proposition, followed by the words: “FOR said bonds and tax” and “AGAINST said 
bonds and tax” following said proposition. Qualified electors voting in favor of said proposition 
shall blacken the oval opposite the words “FOR said bonds and tax” following said proposition, 
and qualified electors voting against said proposition shall blacken the oval opposite the words 
“AGAINST said bonds and tax” following said proposition.  

 
Section 3. The Secretary of the Board or the Superintendent of Schools (the 

“Superintendent”) shall certify a copy of this Resolution to the Seward County Clerk as the 



5 
 

Election Commissioner of Seward County, Nebraska (the “Election Commissioner”), being the 
county containing the greatest number of electors in the District entitled to vote on the proposition 
described herein, no later than the eighth Friday prior to the date of the Election. The Election 
Commissioner shall cooperate with the Butler County Clerk to submit the question to the qualified 
voters of the District located in Butler County, Nebraska.  

 
Section 4. The Election shall be conducted by the Election Commissioner in accordance 

with Sections 10-701 et seq., Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, as amended (the “Bond Act”), 
and Sections 32-101 et seq., Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, as amended (the “Election 
Act”). The Election Commissioner shall designate the polling places, appoint the election officials, 
and otherwise conduct the election as required by law. At the discretion of the Election 
Commissioner, the Election may be conducted by mail in accordance with Sections 32-952 
through 32-960 of the Election Act. Each of the Secretary of the Board and the Superintendent is 
authorized and directed, in conjunction with the Election Commissioner, to do all other things and 
take all other action appropriate or necessary in order to cause said proposition to be submitted to 
the qualified electors of the District as above provided. The District shall reimburse the Election 
Commissioner for the expenses of conducting the Election, if any.  

 
Section 5. The Secretary of the Board or the Superintendent, in cooperation with the 

Election Commissioner, shall cause notice of the election and a sample ballot to be published in 
accordance with applicable law.  

 
Section 6. The Secretary of the Board or the Superintendent shall furnish the final form of 

the ballot for the Election to the Election Commissioner no later than 42 days prior to the date of 
such Election (or such earlier date as may be requested by the Election Commissioner). The ballot 
shall be substantially in the form submitted to this meeting (with any changes as may be required 
by the Election Commissioner), which is attached hereto as Exhibit A. The Secretary of the Board 
or the Superintendent shall publish, or shall cause to be published, the form of the sample ballot in 
the Seward County Independent, or such other legal newspaper of general circulation in the 
District, one time not more than 10 days nor less than 3 days prior to the Election.  
 

Section 7. The Secretary of the Board or the Superintendent shall timely certify to the 
Election Commissioner a list of all registered electors of the District in counties other than Seward 
County qualified to vote on said proposition, if any. 
 

Section 8. This Resolution shall be in force and take effect from and after is passage as 
provided by law.  
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ADOPTED this 10th day of November, 2025. 
 
      SEWARD COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 0009 

(SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS),  
IN THE STATE OF NEBRASKA 

 
 
      ______________________________                   
ATTEST:     President 
 
 
____________________________                     
Secretary 
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EXHIBIT A 
 

SAMPLE BALLOT 
 

$25,000,000 
SCHOOL BOND ELECTION 

SEWARD COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 0009 
(SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS) 
IN THE STATE OF NEBRASKA 

 
Tuesday, February 10, 2026 

 
“Shall Seward County School District 0009 (Seward Public Schools) in the State of 

Nebraska issue its bonds in a total principal amount not to exceed Twenty-Five Million Dollars 
($25,000,000) for the purpose of paying the costs of constructing capital improvements, additions, 
renovations, repairs, and site improvements on and to the District’s existing school buildings, 
property, and facilities, and paying the costs of the related apparatus and equipment, including, 
without limitation, all or a portion of the following projects and purposes:  

 
• Improvements for the safety and security of District facilities;   
• Renovations and repairs to school buildings and other facility maintenance to 

replace building components that have reached the end of their useful life;  
• Facility improvements related to special education programs, skilled trades 

education, career technical and educational improvements (CTE), agricultural 
educational improvements and other educational programs; and  

• Sports complex improvements and outdoor sports facility improvements; 
 
with said bonds to be issued from time to time, to be sold in such series, at such prices, to bear 
interest at such rates, to become due at such times, and to have such other terms and provisions, 
all as may be fixed and determined by the Board of Education of the District?” and  
 

“Shall the District cause to be levied and collected annually a special levy of taxes against 
all the taxable property in the District sufficient in rate and amount to pay the principal of, the 
premium, if any, and the interest on said bonds as the same become due?” 
 
   FOR said bonds and tax 
 
   AGAINST said bonds and tax 
 
Qualified electors voting in favor of said proposition shall blacken the oval opposite the words 
“FOR said bonds and tax” following said proposition, and qualified electors voting against said 
proposition shall blacken the oval opposite the words “AGAINST said bonds and tax” following 
said proposition.  
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

 

 

 

To the Board of Education 

Seward Public Schools District No. 9  

Seward, Nebraska  

 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Opinions 

 

We have audited the accompanying modified cash basis financial statements of the governmental 

activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Seward Public Schools 

District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska, as of and for the year ended August 31, 2025, and the related 

notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District's basic financial 

statements as listed in the table of contents. 

 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 

respective modified cash basis financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and 

the aggregate remaining fund information of Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska,  

as of August 31, 2025, and the respective changes in modified cash basis financial position and, where 

applicable, cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with the modified cash basis of 

accounting as described in Note 1. 

 

Basis for Opinions 

 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States  

of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, 

issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Our responsibilities under those standards are 

further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our 

report.  We are required to be independent of Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska, 

and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements 

relating to our audit.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate  

to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

 
Emphasis of Matter - Basis of Accounting 
 
We draw attention to Note 1 of the financial statements, which describes the basis of accounting.  
The financial statements are prepared on the modified cash basis of accounting, which is a basis of 
accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  Our 
opinions are not modified with respect to that matter. 
 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 

accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting described in Note 1, and for determining that 
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the modified cash basis of accounting is an acceptable basis for the preparation of the financial 

statements in this circumstance.  Management is also responsible for the design, implementation, 

and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 

statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole  

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that 

includes our opinions.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 

and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 

standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 

from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 

override of internal control.  Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood 

that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user 

based on the financial statements. 

 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 

Auditing Standards, we: 

 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  

Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 

disclosures in the financial statements. 

 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 

an opinion on the effectiveness of Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's 

internal control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's 
ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
 
Supplementary Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's basic financial statements.  The 
supplementary information on pages 24 - 45 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not 
a required part of the basic financial statements.   
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The supplementary information on pages 24 - 28 is the responsibility of management and was 
derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
basic financial statements.  The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in 
the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing 
and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other 
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America.  In our opinion, the supplementary information on pages 24 - 28 is fairly stated in all 
material respects in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 
 
Other Information 
 
Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report.  The other 
information comprises the supplementary information on pages 29 - 45 but does not include the 
basic financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.  Our opinions on the basic financial 
statements do not cover the other information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of 
assurance thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and 
the basic financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  
If, based on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other 
information exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated October 31, 
2025, on our consideration of the Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's internal 
control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.  The purpose of that report is solely  
to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the 
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Seward Public Schools 
District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's internal control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That  
report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance. 

 

 

Lincoln, Nebraska 

October 31, 2025 



Program Receipts

Charges Total

for

Disbursements Services

FUNCTIONS/PROGRAMS

Governmental activities

Instruction 14,014,364  51,921        3,394,039  (10,568,404)  

Support services - student 1,820,220     732,511     (1,087,709)     

Support services - instruction 573,148        (573,148)        

General administration 352,593        (352,593)        

School administration 1,169,808     (1,169,808)     

Central services 283,188        (283,188)        

Operation and maintenance 

of plant 1,984,711                          (1,984,711)     

Student transportation 792,479        23,200        55,567        (713,712)        

Categorical grants from:  

Private interest 5,125             (5,125)             

School Nutrition Program 940,359        621,500     234,631      (84,228)           

Cooperative expense 196,425        (196,425)        

Capital outlay 858,911        (858,911)        

Principal 1,450,000     (1,450,000)     

Interest 103,665                             (103,665)        

Wire fees 300                                                         (300)                

Total governmental

     activities 24,545,296  1,429,132  3,684,237  (19,431,927)  

Receipts and

Government

Changes in

Net Position

4

Grants and

ActivitiesContributions

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025

Net

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND NET POSITION - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

Governmental

SEWARD NEBRASKA

Primary

Operating

(Disbursements) 



Program Receipts

Charges Total

for

Disbursements Services

Receipts and

Government

Changes in

Net Position

Grants and

ActivitiesContributions

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025

Net

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND NET POSITION - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

Governmental

SEWARD NEBRASKA

Primary

Operating

(Disbursements) 

FUNCTIONS/ PROGRAMS

General receipts

Taxes                         

Property taxes - general purpose 8,758,359      

Property taxes - debt service 1,401,709      

Carline tax 10,271            

Public power district sales tax 22,519            

Penalties and interest on taxes 23,506            

Motor vehicle taxes 1,183,983      

County and ESU sources 105,010         

State aid 2,413,080      

Other state receipts 6,313,361      

Interest 289,214         

Other receipts 91,955            

Total general receipts 20,612,967    

Change in net position resulting from 

receipts and disbursements 1,181,040      

NET POSITION, beginning of year 13,760,316    

NET POSITION, end of year 14,941,356    
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Program Receipts

Charges Total

for

Disbursements Services

Receipts and

Government

Changes in

Net Position

Grants and

ActivitiesContributions

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025

Net

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND NET POSITION - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

Governmental

SEWARD NEBRASKA

Primary

Operating

(Disbursements) 

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 8,767,672      

Certificates of deposit 3,289,287      

Cash at county treasurer 2,893,816      

TOTAL ASSETS 14,950,775    

LIABILITIES

Current payroll liabilities 9,419              

NET POSITION

Restricted for

Debt services 1,844,676      

Capital projects 359,125         

School Nutrition Program 421,084         

Unrestricted 12,316,471    

TOTAL NET POSITION 14,941,356    

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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General Bond

Fund Fund

RECEIPTS

Taxes                       

Property taxes - general purpose 8,514,998    243,361     8,758,359    

Property taxes - debt service 1,401,709  1,401,709    

Carline tax 8,930            1,073          268             10,271          

Public power district sales tax 19,596          2,356          567             22,519          

Motor vehicle taxes 1,183,983    1,183,983    

Penalties and interest on taxes 20,619          2,585          302             23,506          

Tuition received from individuals 6,000            6,000            

Tuition from education entities 11,881          11,881          

Preschool tuition and fees 34,040          34,040          

Transportation fees from other 23,200          23,200          

Activities receipts 732,511     732,511        

Contributions and donations 5,125            5,125            

Other local receipts 1,476          1,476            

Local license fees 6,528            6,528            

Police court fines 418                418                

Rental of school facilities 12,388          12,388          

Textbook sales 294                294                

County and ESU sources 105,010        105,010        

State receipts 10,701,430  200,561     324,954     11,226,945  

Federal receipts 951,703        232,030     1,183,733    

Meal sales 621,500     621,500        

Interest income 228,904        40,452        19,858       289,214        

Nonrevenue receipts 49,726                              16,000                      65,726          

Total receipts 21,884,773  1,648,736  2,192,827                 25,726,336  

Total
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Governmental

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT) - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

Reclassifications

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS AND 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025

Other Major Funds

Governmental

FundsFunds



General Bond

Fund Fund

DISBURSEMENTS

Instruction 14,014,364  14,014,364  

Support services - student 1,069,275    750,945     1,820,220    

Support services - instruction 573,148        573,148        

General administration 352,593        352,593        

School administration 1,169,808    1,169,808    

Central services 283,188        283,188        

Operation and maintenance of plant 1,984,711    1,984,711    

Student transportation 792,479        792,479        

Categorical grants from corporations

and other private interest 5,125            5,125            

School Nutrition Program 940,359     940,359        

Cooperative expense 196,425     196,425        

Capital outlay 242,453        616,458     858,911        

Principal 1,450,000                      1,450,000    

Interest 103,665                         103,665        

Other                       300                                                300                

Total disbursements 20,487,144  1,553,965  2,504,187                 24,545,296  

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF RECEIPTS 

OVER (UNDER) DISBURSEMENTS 1,397,629    94,771        (311,360)                   1,181,040    

OTHER FINANCING USES

Transfers in (out) (39,358)                             39,358                                            

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 1,358,271    94,771        (272,002)                   1,181,040    

FUND BALANCES, beginning of year 10,609,730  1,749,905  1,400,681                 13,760,316  

FUND BALANCES, end of year 11,968,001  1,844,676  1,128,679                 14,941,356  

8

Funds

Major Funds

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT) - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

Governmental

Funds

Total

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS AND 

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025

Reclassifications

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

Other

Governmental



General Bond

Fund Fund

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 6,420,183    1,219,490  1,127,999                 8,767,672    

Certificates of deposit 3,054,386    234,901                         3,289,287    

County treasurer's balances 2,433,513    390,285     70,018                      2,893,816    

Due from other funds 69,338                                                  (69,338)                        

TOTAL ASSETS 11,977,420  1,844,676  1,198,017  (69,338)  14,950,775  

LIABILITIES

Other payroll withholdings 9,419                                9,419            

Due to other funds                                           69,338       (69,338)                        

Total liabilities 9,419                                69,338       (69,338)  9,419            

FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT)

Restricted for

Debt services 1,844,676  1,844,676    

Capital projects 359,125     359,125        

School Nutrition Program 421,084     421,084        

Committed

Student activities 447,791     447,791        

Assigned for                       

Capital outlay 1,124,560    1,124,560    

Employee benefits 21,406          21,406          

Subsequent year's budget 5,742,488                        5,742,488    

Unassigned 5,079,547                        (99,321)                     4,980,226    

Total fund balances 11,968,001  1,844,676  1,128,679                 14,941,356  

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 11,977,420  1,844,676  1,198,017  (69,338)  14,950,775  

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Total

Funds

Major Funds

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS AND 

9

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Reclassifications

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT) - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Other

Governmental

ASSETS

Funds

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025

Governmental



ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 29,645    

TOTAL ASSETS 29,645    

NET POSITION 29,645    

ADDITIONS

Interest 218          

Other nonrevenue receipts 5,349       

Total additions 5,567       

DEDUCTIONS

Gift and donation expenses 1,320       

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 4,247       

NET POSITION, beginning of year 25,398    

NET POSITION, end of year 29,645    

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

FIDUCIARY FUNDS

10

Donations

Fund

AUGUST 31, 2025

Gifts and
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard setting 

body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.  The 

following is a summary of the significant accounting policies of Seward Public Schools 

District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska (the District). 
 

Reporting Entity 
 

Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's Board of Education (the Board) 

is the basic level of government, which has financial accountability and control over all 

activities related to public school education in the District.  The District receives funding 

from local, state, and federal government sources and must comply with the requirements 

of these funding source entities.  However, the District is not included in any other 

governmental "reporting entity" as defined by the GASB pronouncement, since the 

District's board members are elected by the public and have decision-making authority, 

the authority to levy taxes, the power to designate management, the ability to significantly 

influence operations, and primary accountability for fiscal matters.  In addition, there are 

no component units, as defined in Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement 

14, which are included in the District's reporting entity. 
 

All significant activities and organizations on which the District exercises oversight 

responsibility have been included in the District's financial statements. 
 

Government-Wide Statements 
 

The District utilizes the provisions of GASB Statement 34, Basic Financial Statements and 

Management's Discussion and Analysis for State and Local Governments.  Statement 34 

established standards for external financial reporting for all state and local government 

entities, which includes government-wide financial statements, fund financial statements, 

and the classification of net position into the following components:  restricted and 

unrestricted. 
 

The statement of net position and statement of activities report information on the District 

as a whole.  They include all funds of the District except for fiduciary funds.  The effects  

of interfund activity have been removed from these statements.  Governmental activities, 

which normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental receipts, are reported 

separately from business-type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees and 

charges for support.  The District does not report any business-type activities. 
 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct disbursements 

of a given function or segment are offset by program receipts.  Direct disbursements are 

those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or segment.  Program receipts 

include (1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit 

from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment and (2) grants 

and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements 

of a particular function or segment.  Taxes and other items not properly included among 

program receipts are reported instead as general receipts. 
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 

Fund Financial Statements 

 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds and fiduciary funds, 

even though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements.  

Major individual governmental funds are reported as separate columns in the fund 

financial statements as applicable. 

 

The financial transactions of the District are reported in individual funds in the fund 

financial statements.  The operations of each fund are accounted for with a separate set 

of self-balancing accounts that comprise its assets, liabilities, fund balance, receipts, and 

disbursements. 

 

The fund financial statements of the reporting entity are organized into funds, each of 

which is considered a separate accounting entity.  Each fund is accounted for by providing 

a separate set of self-balancing accounts that constitutes its assets, liabilities, fund equity, 

receipts and expenditures.  All of the District's funds are considered governmental funds.  

An emphasis is placed on major funds within the governmental category.  A fund is 

considered major if it is the primary operating fund of the District, meets specific 

mathematical criteria set forth by GASB or is identified as a major fund by the District's 

management.  All remaining governmental funds by category are summarized into a single 

column as nonmajor governmental funds. 

 

The District reports the following major governmental funds: 

 

General Fund - The General Fund is the general operating fund of the District and  

accounts for all receipts and disbursements of the District not encompassed within 

other funds.  All property tax receipts and other receipts that are not allocated by law, 

budgetary requirement, or contractual agreement to some other funds are accounted 

for in this fund.  General operating disbursements and the new replacement capital 

outlay costs that are not paid through other funds are paid from the General Fund. 

 

The General Fund for financial reporting purposes also includes the following 

components, which are considered funds for budgetary purposes but do not meet 

the definition as special revenue funds as clarified in GASB Statement 54, or whose 

activities are insignificant and reporting as part of the General Fund is allowable. 

 

Depreciation Fund - The Depreciation Fund is used to accumulate funds for the 

eventual purchase of significant capital outlay by reserving such monies from  

the General Fund. 

 

Employee Benefit Fund - The Employee Benefit Fund is established to specifically 

reserve General Fund money for the benefit of the District employees. 
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 
 

Bond Fund - This fund accounts for taxes levied and other revenue specifically 

maintained for the payment of bond principal and interest.  Proceeds from bond 

issuance are deposited and recorded as a receipt in the Special Building Fund.  

Proceeds from refunding bond issues are deposited and recorded as a receipt in the 

Bond Fund.  The General Fund is used to make bond principal and interest payments  

if the Bond Fund balance is not sufficient to meet these requirements. 
 

The District reports the following nonmajor governmental funds: 
 

Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking Fund - The Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking 

Fund may be established for the removal of environmental hazards, the reduction or 

elimination of accessibility barriers in District buildings, and the repayment of a qualified 

zone academy bond issued for a qualified special purpose.  General Fund disbursements 

for the purpose of this fund are not allowed. 
 

Special Building Fund - The Special Building Fund is established for acquiring or improving 

sites and buildings, including the construction, alteration, or improvement of buildings. 
 

School Nutrition Fund - The School Nutrition Fund is used to accommodate all aspects 

of the school lunch program and accounts for all receipts and disbursements of all 

child nutrition programs. 
 

Activities Fund - The Activities Fund is used to account for the financial operations of  

quasi-independent student organizations, interschool athletics, and other self-supporting 

or partially self-supporting school activities not part of another fund.   
 

Student Fee Fund - A Student Fee Fund is established to collect fees for participation  

in extracurricular activities, postsecondary education costs, and summer school or night 

school.  The money is disbursed for the purposes for which it was collected from the 

students.  The primary activities reported in this fund are the receipts and disbursements 

of driver's education.  
 

Cooperative Fund - The Cooperative Fund is used by the District acting as the fiscal agent 

for any cooperative activity between the District and one or more public agencies as 

defined in Section 13-803(2) R.R.S.  All public agencies, including the District acting as 

the fiscal agent, should show the payment for services to a cooperative in their General 

Fund. 
 

The District reports the following fiduciary funds: 
 

Gift and Donations Fund - The Gift and Donations Fund was established for the numerous 

gifts and donations for the different fundraising activities of the District.  It is also used for 

memorials. 
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

Basis of Accounting 
 

The District prepares its financial statements on the modified cash basis, which is in 

conformity with the accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the State of Nebraska 

Department of Education. 
 

The modified cash basis of accounting is a basis of accounting other than GAAP as 

established by GASB.  The modified cash basis of accounting is based on the recording of 

cash and cash equivalents and changes therein, and only recognizes revenues, expenses, 

assets, and liabilities resulting from cash transactions, adjusted for modifications that have 

substantial support in generally accepted accounting principles. 
 

Only cash (and cash equivalents) and items that involve the receipt or disbursement of 

cash (or equivalents) during the period are recognized, except for the following 

modifications: 
 

Assets that normally convert to cash or cash equivalents (e.g., certificates of deposit) 

that arise from transactions and events involving cash or cash equivalents are 

recognized; and 
 

Taxes and other revenues collected by the county treasurers are included in revenues of 

the District in the year collected by the counties and the District funds held by the county 

treasurers at year end are included as assets of the District.  This is in accordance with 

the requirements of the State of Nebraska Department of Education. 
 

As a result of the use of this modified cash basis of accounting, certain transactions are 

not recorded in the financial statements.  For example, accounts receivable and revenue 

for billed or provided services that have not been collected in cash are not accrued as 

revenue or receivables.  Additionally, capital assets, such as property, equipment, and 

infrastructure, are not reported and long-term liabilities, such as debt and compensated 

absences, are not reported.  Right-to-use assets and liabilities related to leases are not 

reported. 
 

If the District utilized GAAP, the fund financial statements for governmental funds would 

use the modified accrual basis of accounting, and the fund financial statements for 

proprietary fund types would use the accrual basis of accounting.  All government-wide 

financial statements would be presented in accordance with the accrual basis of 

accounting. 
 

Capital Assets 
 

In accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting, capital assets are not recorded 

as assets on the government-wide or fund financial statements, and depreciation is not 

recognized.  Purchases of capital assets are recorded as disbursements by function in the 

financial statements. 
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 

Long-Term Obligations 

 

In accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting, long-term debt is not reported as  

a liability in the government-wide or fund financial statements.  Proceeds from long-term debt 

are reported as receipts and payments of principal are reported as disbursements in both the 

government-wide and fund financial statements. 

 

Equity Classification 

 

Government-Wide Statements 

 

Equity is classified as net position and displayed in two components: 

 

Restricted net position consists of net assets with constraints placed on the use  

either by external groups, such as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws and 

regulations of other governments, or through constitutional provision or enabling 

legislation. 

 

Unrestricted net position consists of net assets that do not meet the definition of 

restricted. 

 

It is the District's policy to use restricted net assets first, prior to the use of unrestricted 

net assets, when a disbursement is paid for purposes in which both restricted and 

unrestricted net assets are available. 

 

Fund Financial Statements 

 

Governmental fund equity is classified as fund balance. 

 

Fund Balance Classification 

 

The governmental fund financial statements present fund balances based on 

classifications that comprise a hierarchy that is based primarily on the extent to 

which the District is bound to honor constraints on the specific purposes for which 

amounts in the respective governmental funds can be spent.  The classifications 

used in the governmental fund financial statements are as follows: 

 

Nonspendable 

 

This classification includes amounts that cannot be spent because they either  

(a) are not in spendable form or (b) are legally or contractually required to be 

maintained intact.  The District currently has no amounts classified in this category. 
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 

Equity Classification (Continued) 

 

Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

 

Fund Balance Classification (Continued) 

 

Restricted 

 

This classification includes amounts for which constraints have been placed on the 

use of the resources either (a) externally imposed by creditors (such as through a  

debt covenant), grantors, contributors, or laws and regulations of other governments, 

or (b) imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

 

Committed 

 

This classification includes amounts that can be used only for specific purposes 

pursuant to constraints imposed by formal action of the Board of Education.  These 

amounts cannot be used for any other purpose unless the Board removes or changes 

the specified use by taking the same type of action (ordinance or resolution) that was 

employed when the funds were initially committed.  This classification also includes 

contractual obligations to the extent that existing resources have been specifically 

committed for use in satisfying those contractual requirements.   

 

Assigned 

 

This classification includes amounts that are constrained by the District's intent to 

be used for a specific purpose but are neither restricted nor committed.  This intent 

can be expressed by the Board of Education or through the Board delegating this 

responsibility to the District administrator through the budgetary process. 

 

Unassigned 

 

This classification includes the residual fund balance for the General Fund. 

 

The District would typically use restricted fund balances first, followed by committed 

resources, and then assigned resources, as appropriate opportunities arise, but 

reserves the right to selectively spend unassigned resources first to defer the use  

of these other classified funds. 

 

Interfund Balances and Activities 

 

In the process of aggregating the financial information of the government-wide financial 

statements, some amounts reported as interfund activity and balances in the fund 

financial statements have been eliminated or reclassified. 
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 

Budget Process and Property Taxes 

 

The District is required by state law to hold public hearings and adopt annual budgets for 

all funds on the modified cash basis of accounting.  Total disbursements for each fund may 

not exceed the total budgeted disbursements.  The General Fund is also subject to a total 

non-special education disbursement limit.  Appropriations for disbursements lapse at year 

end.  Any revisions to the adopted budget of total disbursements to any fund require a 

public hearing.  State statutes of the Nebraska Budget Act provide the prescribed budget 

practices and procedures that governing bodies are required to follow.  The amounts that 

may be budgeted for certain specific funds are subject to various disbursements and/or 

tax levy limitations. 

 

The property tax requirement resulting from the budget process is utilized to establish the 

tax levy in accordance with state statutes, which tax levy attaches as an enforceable lien-on 

property within the District as of January 1.  Taxes are due as of that date.  One-half of the 

real estate taxes due January 1 become delinquent after the following May 1, with the 

second one-half becoming delinquent after September 1. 

 

Compensated Absences 

 
In accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting, vacation and sick leave are 
recorded when paid. 

 

Use of Estimates 

 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with the modified cash basis of 

accounting used by the District requires management to make estimates and assumptions 

that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures; accordingly, actual results could  

differ from those estimates. 

 

Leases 

 

Since the District reports on the modified cash basis of accounting, right-to-use assets are not 

recorded as assets on the government-wide or fund financial statements, and amortization is 

not recognized.  Likewise, the related liabilities for these leases are not recognized in the 

financial statements.  Payment on all leases are recorded as disbursements by function in  

the financial statements.   A lease is defined as a contract that conveys control of the right to 

use another entity's nonfinancial asset as specified in the contract for a period of time in an 

exchange or exchange-like transaction.  There was no effect on the financial statements other 

than note disclosures.  Leases that transfer ownership (formerly disclosed as capital leases) 

are now disclosed in the footnote for long-term debt and other leases are disclosed in a 

separate footnote.  Disclosure of terms and lease obligations are disclosed to maturity for 

significant leases with the exception of those leases meeting the criteria of short-term leases.   
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 

Leases (Continued) 

 

Short-term leases are those with maximum possible terms at inception of 12 months or  

less.  No disclosures are required for these leases.  The standard does not apply to intangible 

assets including subscription-based technology arrangements. 

 

Subscription-based Information Technology Arrangements 

 

GASB Statement 96, Subscription-based Information Technology Arrangements provides 

guidance related to accounting and financial reporting for subscription-based information 

technology arrangements (SBITAs).  The standard generally requires the recording of a  

right-to-use subscription asset (intangible asset) and a corresponding liability.  There is an 

exception for short-term SBITAs defined as those with maximum possible terms of 12 months 

or less including options to extend, regardless of their probability of being exercised.  Since 

the District is on the modified cash basis of accounting there was no effect on the financial 

statements other than expanded disclosures regarding these agreements.  For those meeting 

the statement's criteria the arrangements including commitments to maturity are disclosed. 

The District currently has no material commitments under these types of arrangements. 

 

NOTE  2. CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

 

For the following disclosures, deposits - including checking accounts, savings accounts, 

money market accounts, and certificates of deposit - are all classified as cash or cash 

and cash equivalents on the financial statements. 

 
The District's cash and investments are reported as follows:

Governmental activities 12,056,959  

Fiduciary funds 29,645          

Total cash and investments 12,086,604  

The carrying value (fair value) of the cash and investments consisted of the following:

Demand deposits 8,797,317     

Certificates of deposit 3,289,287     

Total cash and investments 12,086,604  

Maturities of certificates of deposit are as follows:

Less than one year 3,289,287     
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NOTE  2. CASH AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) 
 

Custodial Credit Risk - Deposits 
 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the District's deposits  

may not be returned to it.  As of August 31, 2025, all of the District's deposits with financial 

institutions were fully insured or collateralized by securities held in the District's name in  

the form of joint safekeeping receipts.  State law requires all funds in depositories to be fully 

insured or collateralized, and the District's policy is to require depositories to provide pledged 

securities to cover deposits in excess of Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) limits. 
 

Investments 
 

Nebraska statutes allow the District to make any investment allowed by the State Investment 

Officer.  This includes bank certificates of deposit.   
 

As defined by GASB Statement 3, the District had no investments as of August 31, 2025. 
 

NOTE  3. RETIREMENT PLAN 
 

Plan Description 
 

Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska, contributes to the Nebraska School 

Employees Retirement System, a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension 

plan administered by the Nebraska Public Employees Retirement System (NPERS).  NPERS 

provides retirement and disability benefits to plan members and beneficiaries.  The School 

Employees Retirement Act establishes benefit provisions. 
 

In 1945, the Nebraska Legislature enacted the law establishing a retirement plan for  

school employees of the State.  During the NPERS fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, there 

were 263 participating school districts.  These were the districts that had contributions during 

the fiscal year.  All regular public school employees in Nebraska, other than those who have 

their own retirement plans (Class V school districts, Nebraska State Colleges, University of 

Nebraska, and Nebraska Community Colleges), are members of the plan. 
 

Normal retirement is at age 65.  For an employee who became a member before July 1, 2013, 

the monthly benefit is equal to the greater of the following:  (1) the sum of a savings annuity, 

which is the actuarial equivalent of the member's accumulated contributions and a service 

annuity equal to $3.50 per year of service; or (2) the average of the three 12-month periods  

of service as a school employee in which such compensation was the greatest, multiplied by 

total years of creditable service, multiplied by a formula factor of two percent, and an actuarial 

factor based on age. 
 

For an employee who became a member on or after July 1, 2013, the monthly benefit is 

equal to the greater of the following:  (1) the sum of a savings annuity, which is the actuarial 

equivalent of the member's accumulated contributions and a service annuity equal to $3.50 

per year of service; or (2) the average of the five 12-month periods of service as a school  
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NOTE  3. RETIREMENT PLAN (Continued) 
 

Plan Description (Continued) 
 

employee in which such compensation was the greatest, multiplied by total years of 

creditable service, multiplied by a formula factor of two percent, and an actuarial factor 

based on age. 
 

Benefit calculations vary with early retirement.  Employees' benefits are vested after  

five years of plan participation or when termination occurs at age 65 or later. 
 

For school employees who became members prior to July 1, 2013, the benefit paid to  

a retired member or beneficiary receives an annual cost of living adjustment, which is 

increased by the lesser of the percentage change in the Consumer Price Index for Urban 

Wage Earners and Clerical Workers or two and one-half percent.  The current benefit  

paid to a retired member or beneficiary is adjusted so that the purchasing power of the 

benefit being paid is not less than 75 percent of the purchasing power of the initial benefit. 
 

For school employees who became members on or after July 1, 2013, the benefit paid  

to a retired member or beneficiary receives an annual cost-of-living adjustment, which is 

increased by the lesser of the percentage change in the Consumer Price Index for Urban 

Wage Earners and Clerical Workers or one percent.  There is no purchasing power floor 

for employees who fall under this tier. 
 

Contributions 
 

The State's contribution is based on an annual actuarial valuation.  In addition, the State 

contributes 2.00% of the compensation of all members from July 1, 2023 through June 30, 

2025, and 0.70% from July 1, 2025 through August 31, 2025.  This contribution is 

considered a nonemployer contribution since school employees are not employees of the 

State.  The employee contribution was 9.78% of compensation from July 1, 2023 through 

June 30, 2025.  The employee contribution was 8.00% of compensation from July 1, 2025 

through August 31, 2025.  The school district (employer) contribution is 101% of the 

employee contribution.  The District's contribution to the Plan for the year ended August 31, 

2025, was $1,103,392. 
 

For the District's year ended August 31, 2025, the District's total payroll for all employees 

was $12,007,806.  Total covered payroll was $11,496,370.  Covered payroll refers to all 

compensation paid by the District to active employees covered by the Plan. 
 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position 
 

Detailed information about the Plan's fiduciary net position is available in the separately 

issued Nebraska Public Employees Retirement Systems (NPERS) Plan financial report.  

NPERS issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements  

and required supplementary information.  That report may be obtained via the internet  

at http://www.auditors.nebraska.gov. 
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NOTE  4. LONG-TERM DEBT 
 

 Long-term debt at August 31, 2025, consisted of the following public offering: 
 

 General Obligation School Building Refunding Bond, 

  Series 2017, in the original amount of $9,870,000 

  dated December 20, 2017.  The coupon rate 

  ranges from 1.25% to 2.20%.  Final payment is 

  due December 15, 2027, with principal and 

  interest being retired by the Bond Fund tax levy.   4,255,000 
 

The following is a summary of public offering long-term debt transactions of the District 

for the year ended August 31, 2025: 
 

Bonds

Balance Outstanding

Original September 1, August 31,

Issue 2024 Issued Retirements 2025

Refunding

2017 Refunding Bonds 9,870,000  5,705,000              1,450,000  4,255,000  

 

The principal and interest maturities are as follows: 
 

Years Ended

August 31, Principal Interest Total

2026 1,475,000  74,416    1,549,416  

2027 1,495,000  43,968    1,538,968  

2028 1,285,000  14,135    1,299,135  

4,255,000  132,519  4,387,519  

 

NOTE  5. LEASES  
 

 Lease agreements are summarized as follows: 
 

Origination Payment

Description Date Terms Amount

Postage machine 3/15/2024 60 months 171          7,363    

Copy machines 5/1/2023 60 months 1,020      32,640  

Balance 

August 31, 2025

 

 The District has entered into several lease agreements for equipment as follows: 
 

1. Lease agreement with Bishop Business for nine copy machines with monthly 

payments of $1,020 through April 2028. 
 

2. Lease agreement with Pitney Bowes for a postage machine with monthly 

payments of $171 through March 2029. 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 

SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 

 

22 

 

NOTE  5. LEASES (Continued) 

 

The leases are renewable and the District will not acquire the equipment at the end of 

the lease term.  There are no other contingent or sublease rentals related to the leases. 

 

Future lease payments under the agreements are as follows: 

 
Years Ended

August 31,

2026 14,295  

2027 14,295  

2028 10,215  

2029 1,198    

Total future lease payments 40,003  
 

 

NOTE  6. FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS 

 

The District received funds under various federal grant programs, and such assistance is  

to be expended in accordance with the provisions of the various grants.  Compliance with 

the grants is subject to audit by various government agencies which may impose sanctions 

in the event of noncompliance.  Management believes that they have complied with all 

aspects of the various grant provisions and the results of adjustments, if any, relating to 

such audits would not have any material financial impact. 

 

NOTE  7. INTERFUND TRANSFERS 

 

 Interfund transfers for the year consisted of the following: 

 

 General Fund to the Activities Fund for support 39,358 

 

NOTE  8. DEFICIT FUND BALANCE 

 

The Cooperative Fund had a deficit fund balance at August 31, 2025, of $99,321.  This 

deficit will be financed through future receipts of the fund or the General Fund. 

 

NOTE 9. RISK MANAGEMENT 

 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 

destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters.  

The District has purchased commercial insurance to offset these certain risks.  Settled 

claims have not significantly exceeded this commercial coverage in any of the past  

three fiscal years. 
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NOTE 10. TAX ABATEMENTS 

 

The District is subject to property tax abatements granted by the City of Seward, Nebraska, 

through Tax Incremental Financing (TIF) agreements with various developers.  The incremental 

increase in valuation from the development is not included in the District's available valuation 

base until the TIF agreement has expired, which is generally 15 years.  The incremental taxes, 

including the District's share is returned to the developer, effectively rebating the taxes on the 

increased valuation. 

 

Information relevant to the tax abatements impacting the District for the year ending 

August 31, 2025, is as follows:  

 

Total TIF valuation 2024 49,725,651 

District's total levy (per $100 valuation) .690055 

District share of tax abatement 343,135 

 

NOTE 11. SUBSEQUENT EVENT 

 

In preparing the financial statements, the District has evaluated events and transactions 

for potential recognition or disclosure through October 31, 2025, the date the financial 

statements were available to be issued. 

 

 

 

 



 

 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION



General

Fund Total

RECEIPTS

Local receipts

Taxes

Property taxes - general purpose 8,514,998   8,514,998   

Carline tax 8,930           8,930           

Public power district sales tax 19,596         19,596         

Penalties and interest on taxes 20,619         20,619         

Motor vehicle taxes 1,183,983   1,183,983   

Tuition received from individuals                       

regular education 6,000           6,000           

Tuition from education entities 11,881         11,881         

Preschool tuition and fees 34,040         34,040         

Transportation fees from other                       

private sources 23,200                           23,200         

Interest 181,731       46,988       185           228,904       

Rental of school facilities 12,388         12,388         

Contributions and donations 5,125           5,125           

Local license fees and fines 6,528           6,528           

Police court fines 418               418               

Textbook sales 294               294               

Revenue from other districts 1,500           1,500           

County and ESU sources 105,010                                                             105,010       

State sources 10,701,430 10,701,430 

Federal sources 951,703       951,703       

Nonrevenue receipts 48,226                                                               48,226         

Total receipts 21,837,600 46,988       185                            21,884,773 

2
4

Benefit 

MODIFIED CASH BASIS

Fund Fund

Depreciation

Employee

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

GENERAL FUND COMPONENTS

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - 

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025

Reclassifications



General

Fund Total

DISBURSEMENTS

Instruction 13,449,454 576           564,334  14,014,364 

Support services - students 1,069,275   1,069,275   

Support services - instruction 573,148       573,148       

General administration 352,593       352,593       

School administration 1,169,808   1,169,808   

Central services 283,188       283,188       

Operation and maintenance 

of plant 1,984,711   1,984,711   

Student transportation 892,479       (100,000) 792,479       

Categorical grants from corporations

and other private interest 5,125           5,125           

State programs 35,789         (35,789)                          

Federal programs 628,545       (628,545)                       

Capital outlay                       242,453                                        242,453       

Total disbursements 20,444,115 242,453     576           (200,000) 20,487,144 

RECEIPTS OVER (UNDER) DISBURSEMENTS 1,393,485   (195,465)   (391)          200,000  1,397,629   

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers in (out) (39,358)        200,000                       (200,000) (39,358)        

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 1,354,127   4,535         (391)                           1,358,271   

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 9,467,908   1,120,025 21,797                      10,609,730 

FUND BALANCE, end of year 10,822,035 1,124,560 21,406                      11,968,001 

Fund

2
5

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

Benefit 

GENERAL FUND COMPONENTS

MODIFIED CASH BASIS

Reclassifications

Employee

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

Fund

Depreciation

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - 



School Special

Nutrition Building

Fund Fund

RECEIPTS

Taxes                    

Property taxes - general purpose 243,354  7               243,361    

Carline tax 268                           268            

Public power district sales tax 567                           567            

Penalties and interest on taxes 300          2               302            

Activities receipts 732,511  732,511    

Other local receipts 1,476       1,476         

State receipts 2,601       152,242                   170,111 324,954    

Federal receipts 232,030  232,030    

Meal sales 621,500  621,500    

Interest income 8,857       8,342       10                         2,649       19,858       

Nonrevenue receipts                  16,000                                                                  16,000       

Total receipts 866,464  421,073  19                         170,111 735,160  2,192,827 

DISBURSEMENTS

School Nutrition Program 940,359  940,359    

Activities expenses 750,945  750,945    

Cooperative expense 196,425 196,425    

Capital outlay                  612,458  4,000                                                    616,458    

Total disbursements 940,359  612,458  4,000                   196,425 750,945  2,504,187 

2
6

Qualified

Activities

Fund

Capital Purpose Student

FundFund Fund Total

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

NONMAJOR FUNDS - COMBINING SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) - MODIFIED CASH BASIS AND SCHEDULE OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

Undertaking Fee Cooperative



School Special

Nutrition Building

Fund Fund

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF RECEIPTS 

OVER (UNDER) DISBURSEMENTS (73,895)   (191,385) (3,981)                  (26,314)   (15,785)   (311,360)   

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

Transfers                                                                                39,358    39,358       

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (73,895)   (191,385) (3,981)                  (26,314)   23,573    (272,002)   

FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT), beginning

of year 494,979  549,375  5,116       1,291 (73,007)   422,927  1,400,681 

FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT), end of year 421,084  357,990  1,135       1,291 (99,321)   446,500  1,128,679 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) - MODIFIED CASH BASIS AND SCHEDULE OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

Fund

Fee Cooperative Activities

Fund

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

2
7

NONMAJOR FUNDS - COMBINING SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN

Capital Purpose Student

Fund Fund Total

Qualified

Undertaking



School Special

Nutrition Building

Fund Fund

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 490,422  287,972  1,135       1,291 (99,321)   446,500  1,127,999 

County treasurer's balances                  70,018                                                                  70,018       

TOTAL ASSETS 490,422  357,990  1,135       1,291 (99,321)   446,500  1,198,017 

LIABILITIES

Due to other funds 69,338                                                                                   69,338       

FUND BALANCES (DEFICIT)

Restricted for

Capital projects 357,990  1,135       359,125    

School Nutrition Program 421,084  421,084    

Committed                    

Student activities 1,291 446,500  447,791    

Unassigned                                                                (99,321)                    (99,321)     

Total fund balances (deficit) 421,084  357,990  1,135       1,291 (99,321)   446,500  1,128,679 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND 

BALANCES (DEFICIT) 490,422  357,990  1,135       1,291 (99,321)   446,500  1,198,017 

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

2
8

Fund

Activities

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025

Qualified

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

NONMAJOR FUNDS - COMBINING SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) - MODIFIED CASH BASIS AND SCHEDULE OF ASSETS AND FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT) - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

ASSETS

Fund

Student

Total

Undertaking Fee Cooperative

Capital Purpose

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Fund Fund



Original

and

Final 2025 2024

Budget Actual Actual

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 9,467,908    7,978,463    

RECEIPTS

Local sources

Taxes

1100 Property taxes - general purpose 13,317,000   8,514,998    11,811,602  

1115 Carline tax 10,000           8,930            9,002            

1120 Public power district sales tax 20,000           19,596          19,143          

1125 Motor vehicle taxes 1,000,000     1,183,983    1,189,474    

1140 Penalties and interest on taxes 20,619          27,370          

1311 Tuition received from individuals 

regular education 30,000           6,000            9,640            

1315 Tuition from education entities 10,000           11,881          11,675          

1370 Preschool tuition and fees 34,040          44,573          

1440 Transportation fees from other 

private sources 20,000           23,200          21,050          

1510 Interest on investments 100,000        181,731       171,881        

1910 Rental of school facilities 12,388          16,809          

1911 Local license fees and fines 6,528            5,635            

1920 Contributions and donations 5,125            7,998            

1921 Police court fines 6,000             418               627                

1941 Textbook sales 500                294                                      

1951 Miscellaneous revenue from other

school districts within the state 1,500                                   

1990 Other local receipts 15,000                                                        

Total local sources 14,528,500   10,031,231  13,346,479  

County and ESU sources

2110 County fines and license fees 150,000        94,825          109,629        

2210 Educational Service Unit receipts 7,000             10,185          9,331            

Total county and ESU sources 157,000        105,010       118,960        

State sources

3110 State aid 2,413,080     2,413,080    2,460,649    

3120 Special education 2,300,000     2,422,642    2,206,443    

3125 Special education transportation 50,000           55,567          85,968          

3130 Homestead exemption 333,129       331,759        

3131 Property tax credit 4,704,537    1,092,858    

3133 Nameplate capacity tax 3,000             4,662            3,501            

3155 Textbook loan 35,000                                 19,772          

(UNAUDITED)

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

GENERAL FUND
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(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2024)



Original

and

Final 2025 2024

Budget Actual Actual

(UNAUDITED)

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

GENERAL FUND

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2024)

RECEIPTS (Continued)

State Sources (Continued)

3166 Flex funding - school age support services 109,227       109,227        

3180 Pro-rate motor vehicle 35,000           32,819          34,800          

3400 State apportionment 300,000        606,073       297,678        

3535 High ability learners 12,000           12,194          12,778          

3551 Career education 7,500            7,500            

3552 School safety and security                                              2,000            

Total state sources 5,148,080     10,701,430  6,664,933    

Federal sources

4418 IDEA Part B, PEaK Projects 10,845          10,845          

4424 Stronger connections bipartisan safer

community grant 120,365       22,291          

4505 Title I, Part A:  ESSA Improving Basic Programs 

Operated by Local State Agencies 100,000        211,833       57,110          

4509 Title II, Part A:  ESSA Supporting Effective Instruction 64,179          31,459          

4516 IDEA Preschool (619) base/IDEA enrollment 

poverty (619) allocation 9,000             9,732            9,765            

4518 IDEA Part B (611) base and enrollment 

poverty allocation 340,000        420,080       301,417        

4519 IDEA enrollment/poverty                                              

4521 IDEA Part B proportionate share 15,000           33,215          28,279          

4530 Other federal categorical receipts 50,000                                                        

4708 Medicaid In Public Schools (MIPS) 13,000           23,628          17,772          

4709 Medicaid Administrative Activities (MAAPS) 15,000           10,226          10,182          

4998 Elementary and Secondary School Emergency

Relief (ESSER III - ARP)                        47,600          487,778        

Total federal sources 542,000        951,703       976,898        

Nonrevenue receipts

5301 Insurance adjustments 4,000             17,062          10,697          

5690 Other nonrevenue receipts 15,000           31,164          44,636          

Total nonrevenue receipts 19,000           48,226          55,333          

Total receipts 20,394,580   21,837,600  21,162,603  

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 31,305,508  29,141,066  

30



Original

and

Final 2025 2024

Budget Actual Actual

(UNAUDITED)

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

GENERAL FUND

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2024)

DISBURSEMENTS

Instruction

1100 Regular instruction 11,200,000   10,391,469  9,900,331    

1125 Regular instructional programs

school age (flex-spending) 151,258       146,101        

1150 Limited English proficiency 45,966          43,308          

1160 Poverty programs 124,003       107,147        

1200 Special education programs 3,200,000     2,549,935    2,530,276    

1291 Early childhood - SPED - ages 3 - 5 154,127       141,555        

1292 Early childhood - SPED - ages 0 - 2 24,376          34,901          

1295 Special education - unified sports 2,700            2,412            

1300 Summer school 5,620            4,754            

Support services - student 1,550,000     

2120 Guidance services 379,586       366,210        

2130 Health services 69,820          64,326          

2140 Psychological services                                              

2141 Psychological services - SPED - school age 121,381       117,456        

2151 Speech pathology and audiology services - 

SPED school age 293,183       282,710        

2152 Speech pathology and audiology services - 

SPED - ages 3 - 5 73,156          108,175        

2153 Speech pathology and audiology services - 

SPED - ages 0 - 2 19,281          14,279          

2161 Occupational therapy - related services - 

SPED - school age 42,331          36,397          

2162 Occupational therapy - related services - 

SPED - ages 3 - 5 2,566            119                

2163 Occupational therapy - related services - 

SPED - ages 0 - 2 11,141          10,303          

2171 Physical therapy - related services - SPED - school age 14,823          16,713          

2172 Physical therapy - related services - SPED - ages 3 - 5 709                                      

2173 Physical therapy - related services - SPED - ages 0 - 2 11,975          11,132          

2181 Visually impaired/vision services - SPED - school age 23,968          19,379          

2182 Visually impaired/vision services - SPED - ages 3 - 5 1,798            1,599            

2183 Visually impaired/vision services - SPED - ages 0 - 2 3,557            3,987            

2190 Other                                              
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Original

and

Final 2025 2024

Budget Actual Actual

(UNAUDITED)

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

GENERAL FUND

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2024)

DISBURSEMENTS (Continued)

Support services - instruction 700,000        

2211 School improvement                       502                

2212 Instruction and curriculum 225,417       192,918        

2220 Library/media services 338,415       328,009        

2223 Audio - visual services                                              

2240 Academic student assessment 9,316            6,379            

Support services - general administration

2310 Board of Education 50,000           25,228          26,982          

2320 Executive administration 400,000        324,359       311,778        

2330 District legal services 25,000           3,006            3,301            

Support services - school administration

2410 Office of the Principal 1,370,000     1,009,017    975,044        

2490 Other 160,791       150,001        

Central services 350,000        

2510 Fiscal services 178,430       149,935        

2570 Personnel services                       4,564            

2580 Administration technology services 104,758       101,921        

Operation and maintenance of plant 2,200,000     

2610 Operations of buildings 693,447       577,186        

2620 Maintenance of buildings 1,146,127    1,163,726    

2630 Care and upkeep of grounds 129,908       78,433          

2640 Care and upkeep of equipment 15,229          15,955          

2650 Vehicle operation and maintenance (other 

than student transportation vehicles) 80,000                                 1,471            

Student transportation

2710 Vehicle operation - regular education 960,000        690,201       640,115        

2712 Vehicle operation - SPED - school age 200,000        48,671          41,020          

2713 Vehicle operation - SPED - below age five 24,764          25,635          

2730 Vehicle servicing and maintenance - 

regular education 97,463          120,880        

2792 Other student transportation services 

SPED - school age 31,380          28,442          

State programs

3400 Categorical grants from corporations

and other private interest 5,125            7,998            

3535 High ability learners 12,194          12,778          

3551 Career education 7,500            7,500            

3552 School safety and security act 2,000            

3599 State categorical programs - other 60,000           14,095          17,833          
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Original

and

Final 2025 2024

Budget Actual Actual

(UNAUDITED)

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

GENERAL FUND

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2024)

DISBURSEMENTS (Continued)

Federal programs 700,000        

6200 Title I, Part A ESSA Improving Basic Programs 

Operated by Local Educational Agencies 116,903       113,970        

6210 Title I, Accountability                                              

6310 Title II, Part A ESSA Supporting Effective Instruction 48,090          40,665          

6406 IDEA preschool (619) base allocation 9,732            9,765            

6408 IDEA Part B (611) base enrollment and

poverty allocation (Birth through age 21) 334,619       332,801        

6412 IDEA Part B proportionate share 26,533          30,226          

6418 IDEA Part B PEaK projects 10,845          10,845          

6424 Stronger connections bipartisan safer

community grant 81,823          60,833          

6998 Elementary & Secondary School Emergency

Relief (ESSER III)                       75,725          

8000 Transfers 50,000           39,358          44,452          

Other 2,432,543                                                  

Total disbursements 25,527,543   20,483,473  19,673,158  

FUND BALANCE, end of year 10,822,035  9,467,908    

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking and savings accounts 6,121,905    3,762,622    

Certificate of deposit 2,206,698    2,200,771    

Due from other funds 69,338          81,435          

Other payroll withholdings (9,419)           (1,848)           

8,388,522    6,042,980    

County treasurers 2,433,513    3,424,928    

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 10,822,035  9,467,908    

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.
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Original

and

Final 2025 2024

Budget Actual Actual

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 1,120,025 1,138,102 

RECEIPTS

Transfer - General Fund (as disbursed from 

the General Fund) 100,000    200,000    100,000    

Interest received 30,000       46,988       51,014       

Total receipts 130,000    246,988    151,014    

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 1,367,013 1,289,116 

DISBURSEMENTS                     

Capital outlay 1,098,102 242,453    169,091    

FUND BALANCE, end of year 1,124,560 1,120,025 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking and savings accounts 276,872    274,874

Certificates of deposit 847,688    845,151    

1,124,560 1,120,025 

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.
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YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025

(UNAUDITED)

DEPRECIATION FUND

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2024)



Original

and

Final 2025 2024

Budget Actual Actual

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 21,797 22,040 

RECEIPTS

Interest 135        185       198       

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 21,982 22,238 

DISBURSEMENTS

Benefits paid 17,310  576       441       

FUND BALANCE, end of year 21,406 21,797 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking and savings accounts 21,406 21,797 

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.
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SEWARD, NEBRASKA

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025

(UNAUDITED)

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2024)



Original

and

Final 2025 2024

Budget Actual Actual

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 422,927      384,380      

RECEIPTS

Interest 2,500       2,649          3,182          

Activities receipts 674,000  732,511      703,698      

Transfers from the General Fund 38,000     39,358        44,452        

Total receipts 714,500  774,518      751,332      

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 1,197,445  1,135,712  

DISBURSEMENTS

Activities expenses 710,000  750,945      712,785      

FUND BALANCE, end of year 446,500      422,927      

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking and savings accounts 446,500      422,927      

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025

36

(UNAUDITED)

ACTIVITIES FUND

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2024)



Original

and

Final 2025 2024

Budget Actual Actual

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 494,979      500,791      

RECEIPTS

Sale of lunches and milk 640,000      621,500 643,904      

State reimbursement 5,500          2,601          2,859          

Federal reimbursement 408,000      232,030      298,005      

Other local receipts 350              1,476          33                

Nonrevenue receipts

Interest 3,400          8,857          5,363          

Total receipts 1,057,250  866,464      950,164      

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 1,361,443  1,450,955  

DISBURSEMENTS

Salaries 15,000        12,526        23,496        

Payroll taxes and benefits 2,500          2,188          4,119          

Purchased services 1,000,000  842,916      878,749      

Food and supplies 51,500        

Capital outlay 300,000      78,221        29,360        

Other expenses 3,000          4,508          20,252        

Total disbursements 1,372,000  940,359      955,976      

FUND BALANCE, end of year 421,084      494,979      

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking and savings accounts 490,422      576,414      

Due to other funds (69,338)       (81,435)       

421,084      494,979      

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.
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SEWARD, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

SCHOOL NUTRITION FUND

(UNAUDITED)

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2024)



Original

and

Final 2025 2024

Budget Actual Actual

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 1,749,905  1,688,507 

RECEIPTS

Taxes

Property taxes - debt purpose 1,600,000  1,401,709  1,413,324 

Carline tax 980             1,073          1,106         

Penalties and interest on taxes 2,585          2,702         

Public power district sales tax 2,356          2,280         

Homestead exemption 40,026        40,165       

Property tax credit 156,021      132,297    

Nameplate capacity tax 800             560              424            

Pro-rate motor vehicle 3,600          3,954          3,866         

Interest 11,000        40,452        26,212       

Total receipts 1,616,380  1,648,736  1,622,376 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 3,398,641  3,310,883 

DISBURSEMENTS

Debt service

Principal 1,878,667  1,450,000  1,430,000 

Interest 150,000     103,665      130,678    

Other 300             300              300            

Total debt service 2,028,967  1,553,965  1,560,978 

FUND BALANCE, end of year 1,844,676  1,749,905 

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

BOND FUND

(UNAUDITED)

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2024)



Original

and

Final 2025 2024

Budget Actual Actual

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

BOND FUND

(UNAUDITED)

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2024)

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking and savings accounts 1,219,490  1,122,230

Certificate of deposit 234,901      226,055    

1,454,391  1,348,285 

County treasurers 390,285      401,620    

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 1,844,676  1,749,905 

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.
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Original

and

Final 2025 2024

Budget Actual Actual

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 549,375  592,895     

RECEIPTS

Taxes

Property taxes - general purpose 400,000 243,354  151,272     

Carline tax 125         268          116             

Public power district sales tax 567          245             

Penalties and interest on taxes 300          344             

Homestead exemption 10,006    4,267          

Property tax credit 141,312  14,056       

Nameplate capacity tax 300         138          45               

Pro-rate motor vehicle tax 500         786          435             

Interest 3,000     8,342       5,196          

Insurance proceeds                                  351,220     

Other nonrevenue receipts                 16,000    16,000       

Total receipts 403,925 421,073  543,196     

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 970,448  1,136,091  

DISBURSEMENTS

Architecture fees 32,500    

Security equipment 7,707       

Building improvements 977,245 572,251  586,716     

Total disbursements 977,245 612,458  586,716     

FUND BALANCE, end of year 357,990  549,375     

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

 SPECIAL BUILDING FUND

(UNAUDITED)

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2024)



Original

and

Final 2025 2024

Budget Actual Actual

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

 SPECIAL BUILDING FUND

(UNAUDITED)

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2024)

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking and savings accounts 287,972  506,708     

County treasurers 70,018    42,667       

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 357,990  549,375     

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.
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Original

and

Final 2025 2024

Budget Actual Actual

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 5,116       177,011  

RECEIPTS

Taxes                  

Property taxes - general purpose 7               6,591       

Penalties and interest on taxes 2               220          

Public power district sales tax                  13            

Homestead exemption                  (2)              

Pro-rate motor vehicle                  120          

Interest                 10            392          

Total receipts                 19            7,334       

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 5,135       184,345  

DISBURSEMENTS

Capital outlay 7,211      4,000       37,549    

Debt service

Principal                  140,000  

Interest                                  1,680       

Total disbursements 7,211      4,000       179,229  

FUND BALANCE, end of year 1,135       5,116       

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking and savings accounts 1,135       5,116       

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025
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SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

QUALIFIED CAPITAL PURPOSE UNDERTAKING FUND

(UNAUDITED)

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2024)



Original

and

Final 2025 2024

Budget Actual Actual

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT), beginning of year (73,007)   (88,712)   

RECEIPTS

State categorical programs 175,000 170,111  197,924 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 97,104    109,212 

DISBURSEMENTS                 

Purchased services 176,288 196,425  182,219 

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT), end of year (99,321)   (73,007)   

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)

Cash in bank

Checking and savings accounts (99,321)   (73,007)   

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9

43

SEWARD, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

COOPERATIVE FUND

(UNAUDITED)

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2024)



Original

and

Final 2025 2024

Budget Actual Actual

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 1,291  1,291  

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE             1,291  1,291  

DISBURSEMENTS

Extracurricular activity fees 1,291                          

FUND BALANCE, end of year 1,291  1,291  

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking and savings accounts 1,291  1,291  

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.

SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9
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SEWARD, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

 STUDENT FEE FUND

(UNAUDITED)

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2024)
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NOTE  1. SCHEDULES OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -  

 MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
 

Basis of Accounting 
 

The accompanying schedules of receipts, disbursements, and changes in fund balance - 

modified cash basis - budget and actual are presented on the modified cash basis of 

accounting.  This basis is consistent with the basis of accounting used in preparing the 

basic financial statements.  All undisbursed appropriations lapse at the end of the budget 

year. 
 

Budget Law 
 

The District is required by state law to hold public hearings and adopt annual budgets  

for all funds on the modified cash basis of accounting.  Total disbursements for each fund 

may not exceed the total budgeted disbursements.  The General Fund is also subject to a 

total non-special education disbursement limit.  Appropriations for disbursements lapse at 

year end.  Any revisions to the adopted budget of total disbursements to any fund require 

a public hearing. 
 

Funds over Budget 
 

See item 2025-003 in the accompanying schedule of findings and responses noting  

the Activities Fund and the Cooperative Fund over budget. 
 

Reconciliation 
 

The Nebraska Department of Education requires separate budgets for those funds 

considered as General Fund components for budget purposes. 
 

A reconciliation of the General Fund financial reporting basis to the budgetary basis  

is as follows: 
 

Net change in fund balance - financial reporting basis:

General Fund 1,358,271     

Receipts - budgetary basis

General Fund 21,837,600   

Depreciation Fund 246,988         

Employee Benefit Fund 185                 

Disbursements - budgetary basis

General Fund (20,483,473)  

Depreciation Fund (242,453)       

Employee Benefit Fund (576)               

Receipts over disbursements - budgetary basis 1,358,271     
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL 

OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND 

OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 

 

 

To the Board of Education 

Seward Public Schools District No. 9 

Seward, Nebraska 
 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 

of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 

Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the 

governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Seward 

Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska, as of and for the year ended August 31, 2025, and 

the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise Seward Public Schools 

District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon 

dated October 31, 2025. 
 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Seward Public 

Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) 

as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose 

of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an 

opinion on the effectiveness of Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's internal 

control.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Seward Public Schools 

District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's internal control. 
 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 

management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 

or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 

combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 

material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented or detected and 

corrected on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, 

in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit 

attention by those charged with governance. 
 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of 

this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 

weaknesses or significant deficiencies, and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies 

may exist that were not identified.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 

deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  We identified certain 

deficiencies in internal control, described in the accompanying schedule of findings and responses  

as items 2025-001 and 2025-002, that we consider to be significant deficiencies.  
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Seward Public Schools District No. 9, 

Seward, Nebraska's financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed  

tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, 

noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial 

statements.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 

objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The results of our tests 

disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 

Government Auditing Standards.  Item 2025-003, which is described in the accompanying schedule 

of findings and responses, was noted regarding the Nebraska Budget Act. 

 

Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's Response to Findings 

 

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on Seward  

Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's response to the findings identified in our audit  

and described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.  Seward Public  

Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's responses were not subjected to the auditing procedures 

applied in the audit of the financial statements, and accordingly, we express no opinion on them. 

 

Purpose of this Report 

 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 

compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of Seward 

Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's internal control or on compliance.  This report is an 

integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering 

Seward Public Schools District No. 9, Seward, Nebraska's internal control and compliance.  Accordingly, 

this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

 

Lincoln, Nebraska 

October 31, 2025 
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SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES 

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025 
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2025-001 FINANCIAL REPORTING PROCESSES 

 

 Criteria 

 

As described in our engagement letter, management is responsible for establishing 

and maintaining internal controls, include monitoring, and for the fair presentation  

of financial statements, including the notes to the financial statements, in conformity 

with the modified cash basis of accounting. 

 

Condition 

 

The District does not have a system of internal control that would provide 

management with reasonable assurance that the District's financial statements  

and related disclosures are complete and presented in accordance with the modified 

cash basis of accounting.  As such, management requested us to compile the trial 

balance from the general ledger and prepare a draft of the financial statements, 

including the related note disclosures. 

 

Cause 

 

The District has a limited number of personnel and has requested the auditors 

prepare the financial statements and related notes to the financial statements  

in accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting. 

 

Potential Effect 

 

Errors in the financial statement or disclosures could occur and not be detected  

by management. 

 

Recommendation 

 

The District should carefully review the draft financial statements, including  

disclosures and understand the relationship to the underlying data.  All proposed 

auditor adjustments should be understood and approved by the District. 

 

Views of Responsible Officials and Planned Corrective Action 

 

The District relies on the auditor to propose the adjustments necessary to prepare 

the financial statements, including the related disclosures.  The District reviews such 

financial statements, approves all auditor adjustments, and uses other procedures 

deemed necessary to determine the financial statements and related note 

disclosures are fairly presented. 

 

 

 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 

SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES 

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025 
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2025-002 SEGREGATION OF DUTIES 

  

 Criteria 

 

 Internal control should be in place to ensure proper segregation of duties. 

 

 Condition 

 

Due to the size of the District, there is limited segregation of duties over bookkeeping, 

billing, and accounting functions.  The same individual routinely reconciles the bank 

statements, makes journal entries, and manages the general ledger functions. 

 

Cause 

 

The District has a limited number of personnel. 

 

Potential Effect 

 

Inadequate segregation of duties could lead to misappropriation of assets or to improper 

reporting. 

 

Recommendation 

 

We recommend that the District continue to monitor and evaluate its internal controls 

and make improvements where possible. 

 

Views of Responsible Officials and Planned Corrective Action 

 

The District has implemented procedures such as reviews of bank statements and bank 

reconciliations by the manager to improve segregation of duties issues.  The Board of 

Education also reviews and approves all disbursements.  The District will, within the 

constraints of existing time and cost considerations, continue to review the situation 

and make improvements. 

 

2025-003 BUDGET COMPLIANCE  

 

Criteria 

 

The District is required by state law to hold public hearings and adopt annual budgets 

for all funds on the modified cash basis of accounting.  Total disbursements for each 

fund may not exceed the total budgeted disbursements. 

 

 

 

 



SEWARD PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 9 

SEWARD, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES 

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2025 
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2025-003 BUDGET COMPLIANCE (Continued) 

 

Condition and Context 

 

The District had disbursements in the Activities Fund of $710,000.  This exceeded 

budgeted disbursements by $40,945.   

 

The District had disbursements in the Cooperative Fund of $176,288.  This exceeded 

budgeted disbursements by $20,137. 

 

Cause 

 

Management did not amend the budget to allow for an increase in disbursements in 

excess of the budget. 

 

Potential Effect 

 

The District should follow procedures required by the Nebraska Budget Act. 

 

Recommendation 

 

Management should amend the budget documentation before funds are expended  

in excess of the appropriated disbursements of the fund. 

 

District's Response 

 

Disbursements were higher than projected in the above funds.  The District will 

continue to monitor disbursements in the future. 
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The prior audit findings are as follows: 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS 

2024-001 FINANCIAL REPORTING PROCESSES 

There were no changes in the period-end financial reporting process.  See current 

year finding 2025-001. 

2024-002 SEGREGATION OF DUTIES 

There were no changes to the segregation of duties processes.  See current year 

finding 2025-002. 

2024-003 BUDGET COMPLIANCE 

The District had disbursements over budget in the amount of $62,785 in the 

Activities Fund.  We recommended that the District amend the budget before 

funds are expended in excess of appropriated expenditures for that fund.  This 

is a continuous finding, as noted in the schedule of findings and responses as 

item 2025-003. 
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